

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION

VANESSA DUNDON, JADE
KALIKOLEHUAOKALANI WOOL,
CRYSTAL WILSON, DAVID DEMO, GUY
DULLKNIFE III, MARIAH MARIE
BRUCE, FRANK FINAN, ISRAEL
HOAGLAND-LYNN, and NOAH
MICHAEL TREANOR,

on behalf of themselves and all similarly-
situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KYLE KIRCHMEIER, MORTON
COUNTY, CITY OF MANDAN, JASON
ZIEGLER, STUTSMAN COUNTY, CHAD
KAISER, and DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-406

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The initial protests..... 3

 B. Defendants’ escalating violence 5

 C. Defendants’ attacks on November 20, 2016..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Legal standard..... 10

 II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their argument that Defendants’ actions violated Plaintiffs’ First and Fourth Amendment rights and impose continued and ongoing threat to plaintiffs and others who wish to protest the construction of DAPL on its current route. 11

 A. Defendants’ repeated use of excessive force constitutes a custom..... 11

 B. Indiscriminate use of SIM, water, and chemical agents to suppress peaceful protests violates plaintiffs’ first amendment rights..... 12

 C. The indiscriminate use of SIM, water, and chemical agents constitutes excessive force in violation of the fourth amendment..... 14

 III. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if Defendants’ excessive force is not enjoined..... 20

 IV. The balance of harms favors enjoining Defendants’ use of excessive force. 22

 V. The public interest favors enjoining Defendants’ use of excessive force..... 23

 VI. Plaintiffs request a waiver of the bond. 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. Kanawha County Bd. Of Educ.</i> 592 F.Supp.2d 883 (S.D.W.Va. 2009).....	21
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 15
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Collin v. Chicago Park District</i> 460 F.2d 746, 754 (7th Cir.1972)	23
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> 110 F.3d 1363, 1371 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	12-13, 23
<i>Cottonreader v. Johnson</i> 252 F.Supp. 492 (D. Ala. 1966).....	24
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> 272 F.3d 1272, 1285 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> 92 F.3d 1486 (9 th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	12-13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Eminth v. Jaeger</i> 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	21
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Dundon v. Kirchmeier</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-406 PLFS’ MEMO. IN SUPPT OF TRO	ii

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	13
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> 673 F.3d 864, 872 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cty. of Humboldt</i> 240 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Houser v. Hill</i> 278 F.Supp. 920 (D.Ala. 1968).....	23-24
<i>Johnson v. Douglas Cnty. Med. Dep't</i> 725 F.3d 825 (8th Cir.2013)	11
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> 598 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Kohl by Kohl v. Woodhaven Learning Cntr.</i> 865 F.2d 930 (8th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> 340 U.S. 290, 294 (1951)	23
<i>Lamb v. City of Decatur</i> 947 F.Supp. 1261 (C.D.Ill. 1996)	14
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Marchwinski v. Howard</i> 113 F.Supp.2d 1134 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	13
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>MKB Mgm't Corp. v. Burdick</i> 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013).....	21
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> 436 U.S. 658, 690 (1978).....	11

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>NAACP Western Region v. City of Richmond</i> 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir.1984)	13
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rathmann Group v. Tanenbaum</i> 889 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	10, 24
<i>Spain v. Proconier</i> 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Templeton v. Dotson</i> E.D. Mo. Case No. 4:14-cv-02019 CEJ.....	23
<i>United States v. Baugh</i> 187 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,</i> 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	14
